

57820-1

57820-1

80590-3

NO. 57820-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

MACPHERSON CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, LLC

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Gregory L. Harper, WSBA #27311
Steven N. Driggers, WSBA #34199

THE HARPER FIRM, PLLC
City Centre
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2670
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206.340.8010
Facsimile: 206.260.2852

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2001 NOV 30 PM 4:40

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. THE "WORK PERFORMED" EXCLUSION APPLIES ONLY TO MACPHERSON'S WORK, NOT TO WORK PERFORMED BY A SUBCONTRACTOR.....	2
1. The Plain Language Of "Work Performed" Exclusion Excludes Only Damage Caused By The Named Insured, Not Damage Caused By A Subcontractor.....	3
2. The Plain Language of the UMB 3011 Endorsement Demonstrates Intent To Cover Property Damage Caused By A Subcontractor.....	5
3. Evidence Of Industry Usage And Intent Indicates Coverage For Property Damage Caused By Subcontractors.....	7
4. Cases Applying The Merger Rule Are Distinguishable And Do Not Follow Washington Law	8
B. THE "FAULTY WORKMANSHIP" EXCLUSION DOES NOT APPLY TO BAR MACPHERSON'S CLAIM	10
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<u>Blaylock and Brown Const. Co. Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</u> , 796 S.W.2d 146 (Tenn. App. 1990).....	9
<u>Fireguard Sprinkler Systems, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</u> , 864 F.2d 648, 651 (9th Cir. 1988)(emphasis added).....	5, 8
<u>Knutson Construction Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 396 N.W.2d 229, 231-33 (Minn. 1986).....	9
<u>McKellar Development of Nevada Inc. v. Northern Ins. Co. of New York</u> 108 Nev. 729, 837 P.2d 858 (1992)	6
<u>S.L. Rowland Constr. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 72 Wn.2d 682, 688, 434 P.2d 725 (1967)	3
<u>Scales v. Skagit Cy. Med. Bur.</u> , 6 Wn. App. 68, 70, 491 P.2d 1338 (1971)	3
<u>Schwindt v. Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</u> , 81 Wn. App. 293, 914 P.2d 119 (1996).	8
<u>Vandivort v. Seattle Tennis Club</u> , 11 Wn. App. 303, 522 P.2d 198 (1974)	11, 12
<u>Wanzek Construction, Inc. v. Wausau</u> , 679 N.W.2d 322, 2004 Minn. LEXIS 235 (2004).....	9
<u>Westfield Insurance Company v. Weis Builders, Inc.</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13658 (2004).....	9
Other Authorities	
Scott C. Turner, Insurance Coverage of Construction Disputes Vol. 1 § 33.3 (2nd Ed. 2005) (emphasis added).....	7
